Mexico (13%) 5% 1% (10%) 7% 2% (9%) 7% 2%

U.S. 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 2% 2%

Europe 2% 3% 4% (3%) 0% 2% (5%) 3% 3%

Colombia 4% 5% 10% 0% (4%) 1% (1%) (1%) 4%

Panama (20%) (9%) (9%) (35%) (8%) (8%) (21%) (16%) (16%)

Costa Rica (13%) (2%) (7%) (44%) (2%) (7%) (38%) (9%) (14%)

Philippines (3%) 5% 0% N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Egypt 10% (4%) (13%) (27%) 33% 19% (27%) 31% 18%

Ready mix   Aggregates
4Q19 vs. 4Q18 4Q19 vs. 4Q18

Domestic gray cement
4Q19 vs. 4Q18

Price (LC) for Europe calculated on a volume-weighted-average basis at constant foreign-exchange rates

30

2020 expected outlook: Selected countries

Domestic gray cement Ready mix Aggregates
Volumes Volumes Volumes

Consolidated1 0% - 2% 0% - 2% 0% - 2%

Mexico 0% - 2% 0% - 2% 0% - 2%

United States 0% - 3% 0% - 3% 0% - 3%

Europe (2%) - 2% (2%) - 2% (3%) - 1%

Colombia (6%) - (4%) 1% - 3% 1% - 3%

Panama2 (13%) - (11%) (3%)-(1%) (5%) - (3%)

Costa Rica (5%) - (3%) 11% - 13% 6% - 8%

Philippines 3% - 7% N/A N/A

Egypt (2%) - 2% N/A N/A

1 On a like-to-like basis for ongoing operations

2 For ready-mix volumes, on a like-to-like basis for ongoing operations

31

2019 pro-forma1 sales and EBITDA by region

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2019
Mexico 706 752 716 722 2,897
USA 855 993 998 935 3,780
Europe 685 802 785 741 3,014
SCA&C 427 424 417 399 1,666
AMEA 347 339 365 354 1,403
Others & eliminations 75 90 96 109 370
CEMEX 3,094 3,400 3,377 3,259 13,130

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2019
Mexico 255 245 240 227 966
USA 123 171 186 149 629
Europe 49 133 134 98 414
SCA&C 103 93 89 101 385
AMEA 54 54 59 50 216
Others & eliminations (38) (72) (53) (70) (233)
CEMEX 546 623 655 554 2,378

Pro-forma1 sales 2019

Pro-forma1 EBITDA 2019

Millions of U.S. dollars
1 Pro forma excluding discontinued operations

32

Definitions

2019 / 2018 Results for the years 2019 and 2018, respectively

AMEA Asia, Middle East and Africa

Cement When providing cement volume variations, refers to domestic gray cement operations (starting in 2Q10, the
base for reported cement volumes changed from total domestic cement including clinker to domestic gray
cement)

LC Local currency

l-t-l (like to like) On a like-to-like basis adjusting for currency fluctuations and for investments/divestments when applicable